BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution No. TS 680
Transportation Division
Issuance of Authority to
Cancel Collective Ratemaking
Agreement

RESOLUTION GRANTING THE REQUEST OF HIGHWAY CARRIERS ASSOCIATION FOR CANCELLATION OF AUTHORITY TO ENGAGE IN COLLECTIVE RATEMAKING AGREEMENTS UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 496 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

On April 10, 1979, the Commission issued Decision 90171 authorizing Highway Carriers Association, 6279 E. Slauson Avenue, Suite 101, City of Commerce, CA 90040, to enter into collective ratemaking agreements with motor common carriers pursuant to Section 496 of the Public Utilities Code.

In a letter dated June 29, 1987, Chris Bowman, President of Highway Carriers Association (HCA), requested the Commission to rescind HCA's authority to engage in collective ratemaking under agreements approved pursuant to Section 496 of the Public Utilities Code.

IT IS ORDERED that: Highway Carriers Association cease collective ratemaking activities and that collective ratemaking agreements authorized under Decision 90171 pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 496 are cancelled.

The Executive Director shall cause service of a copy of this resolution on Highway Carriers Association at their address of record on file with the Commission.

This resolution is effective today.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on _______. The following Commissioners voted favorably:

DONALDIVIAL
FREDERICK R. DUDA

JOHN B. OHANIAN

Commissioner Stanley W. Hulett being necessarily absent, did not participate.

Commissioner G. Mitchell Wilk being necessarily absent, did not participate. Commissioners

Executive Director

WILL BE